UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY
AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

100 N. LaSalle Street
Twenty-Third Floor " 0
Chicago, [llinois 60602 DOCT: L ene

T £ R A s cugen® Aecorde
F & y PR WIS e anty TS g PM
2UX 440-KF (S Gook 0O Giao0s 00

X e

This space reserved for Recorder's use only

TEIt® MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS THIRD MOD#TICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement”) is
made as of the 2™ day of September, 2005, by and among 1567 MAPLE, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company (“Bortowe:”), IBRAHIM M. SHIHADEH and ROBERT D.
HORNER (“Guarantors”) and LASATZLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national
banking association, its successors and assizns (“Lender”).

A. Lender has heretofore made loans (“Zoan™) to Borrower in the an aggregate
principal amount not to exceed Two Million Four Hund<er Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($2,450,000.00) pursuant to the terms and conditions o a Lo?a-Agreement dated as of June 2,
2003 between Borrower and Lender, (the “Loan Agreement’, all‘terms not otherwise defined
herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreemcnt), and as evidenced by (1) a
Promissory Note dated June 2, 2003, in the principal amount of Op< Million Nine Hundred
Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1.925,000.00) made payable by Borrower to the
order of Lender (“Facility A™), and (ii) a Promissory Note dated June 2,-2003_in the principal
amount of Five Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars (£525,000.00) made
payable by Borrower to the order of Lender (“Facility B”; Facility A and Facility -are herein
referred to collectively as the “QOriginal Note).

B. Pursuant to the terms of that certain First Modification of Loan Documents between
Borrower, Guarantors and Lender dated as of June 1, 2004 (the “First Modification”), and
recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County [llinois (“Recorder’s Office”) on June 1,
2004 as document No. 0418401203, Lender increased the principal balance of the Loan to Two
Million Nine Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,900,000.00) as evidenced by that
certain First Amended and Restated Promissory Note (“Amended Note”) dated as of June 1,
2004 and made payabie by Borrower to Lender in the principal amount of the Loan as increased,
which Amended Note consolidated and replaced the Original Note.

B N




(0534034093 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. The Amended Note is secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage,
Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing dated June 2, 2003 from
Borrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder’s Office on June 30, 2003, as Document
No. 0318149047 (“Mortgage”), as amended by the First Modification, which Mortgage
encumbers the real property and all improvements thercon legally described on the Exhibit
attached hereto (“Property”), (ii) that certan Assignment of Rents and Leases dated June 2,
2004, from Borrower to Lender and recorded in the Recorder's Office on June 30, 2003, as
Document No. 0318149048 (the “Assignment of Leases”); (ifi)that certain Environmental
Indemnity Agreement dated June 2, 2003 from Borrower and Guarantors to Lender (the
“Indemnity Agreement”); and (iv) certain other loan documents (the Note, the Mortgage, the
Assignmerivof Leases, the Indemnity Agreement, the other documents evidencing, securing and
guarantying the Loan, in their original form and as amended, are sometimes collectively referred
to herein as the “Loan Documents”).

D. The Loan is further secured by that certain First Amended and Restated Guaranty
of Payment dated Juxie 1, 2004 from Guarantors to Lender (the “Amended Guaranty”).

E. Pursuant to the terms of that certain Second Modification of Loan Documents
between Borrower, Guarantors and.1 ender dated as of June 2, 2005 (the “Second Modification™),
the Maturity Date was extended ) September 2, 2005.

F. Borrower desires to an.end the Loan Documents in order to further extend the
Maturity Date.
AGRIVEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (1)'the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agresment), (ii) the agreements by Lender to
modify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (iii) the_covenants and agreernents contained
herein, and (iv) for other good and valuable consideration, the Teceipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Adoption of Recitals. The parties acknowledge that<ihe Recitals are true and
correct and are incorporated into this Agreement as though fully set forch Ferein.

2. Maturity Date. The Maturity Date of the Note is extended fron September 2,
2005 to January 2, 2006. Any reference in the Note, the Loan Agreement o7 ary other Loan
Document to the Maturity Date shall mean January 2, 2006.

3. Reaffirmation of Amended Guaranty. Guarantors ratify and affirm the
Amended Guaranty and agree that the Amended Guaranty is in full force and effect following
the execution and delivery of this Agreement. The representations and warranties of Guarantors
in the Amended Guaranty are, as of the date hereof, true and correct and Guarantors do not know
of any default thereunder. The Amended Guaranty continues to be the valid and binding
obligation of Guarantors, enforceable in accordance with its terms and Guarantors have no
claims or defenses to the enforcement of the rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as
provided in the Amended Guaranty.

et o A R A e A AL A AP RS 12



(0534034093 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Representations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby represents,
covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

(a) The representations and warranties in the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage and
the other Loan Documents are ifue and correct as of the date hereof.

(b) There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Mortgage) under the
Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and Borrower does not know of any
event or circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, of both, would
constitute an Event of Default under the Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan
Docrraents.

(2) The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the execution
and delivery of this Agreement, they continue 0 be the legal, valid and binding
obligations ¢ Borrower enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to
limitations imiposed by general principles of equity.

(d) There has heent no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, Guarantors-4-any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with e Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement
received by Lender.

{¢) As of the date hereof, Boirower has no claims, counterclaims, defenses, or set-
offs with respect to the Loan oF the L_oan Documents as modified herein.

() Borrower i8 validly existing vncer the laws of the State of its formation or
organization and has the requisite power and authority to execule and deliver this
Agreement and to perform the Loan Documerits as modified herein. The execution and
delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the Loan Documents as modified
herein have been duly authorized by all requisiie action by or on behalf of Borrower.
This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on benalf of Borrower.

5. Title Policy. As a condition precedent to the agieeinents contained herein,
Borrower shall, at its sole cost and expense, cause Chicago Title Insurance. Company to issue an
endorsement to Lender's title insurance policy No. 72107-1470560 (the “litle Policy”), as of the
date this Agreement 18 recorded, reflecting the recording of this Agreement ¢nd 1nsuring the first
priority of the lien of the Mortgage, subject only to the exceptions set forth in e Title Policy as
of its date of issuance and any other encumbrances expressly agreed to by Lender.

6. Fees and Expenses. As a condition precedent to the agreements contained
herein, Borrower shall pay Lender all out-of-pocket cOSLS and expenses incurred by Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees,
appraisal fees and attorneys' fees and expenses.

7. Miscellaneous.

e e e e it

(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of Illinois.

[P . e b & G - R S 7T



(0534034093 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b) This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower Or Guarantors merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been
prepared by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Guarantors and
Lender have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this
Agreement, and Borrower, Guarantors and Lender each acknowledges and waives any
claim contesting the existence and the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in
entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it has
been advised by its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement,
and recognizes that it is executing and delivering this Agreement, intending thereby to be
legally bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will, without promises
or thieats or the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state that they have
read and understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legalty bound by it and that
they ‘erpinssly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to
execute 1%

(c) Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same shall
not be deemed to seastitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated with
Borrower or Guararaors nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been

established with any tiyrd party.

(d) Borrower, Guara'ois and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other
understandings, agreements o1 rZpresentations, either oral or written, express oF implied,
that are not embodied in the Loo~ Documents and this Agreement, which collectively
represent a complete integration of i prior and contemporaneous agreements and
understandings of Borrower, Guatantors and Lender, and that all such prior
understandings, agreements and represent2yons are hereby modified as set forth in this
Agreement. Except as expressly modified hefely, the terms of the Loan Documents are
and remain unmodified and in full force and effcct.

(¢) This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and
their respective heirs, executors, administrators, SUCCESSTrs and assigns.

(f) Any references o the “Note”, the “Mortgage™ ¢+ the “Loan Documents”
contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed (0 «ofer to the Note, the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents as amended hereby. The parzgraph and section
headings used herein are for convenience only and shall oot limit the substantive
provisions hereof. All words herein which are expressed in the peute: ginder shall be
deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word lierein which

is expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriat: in the
context, to include the plural and the singular.

(g) This Agreement may be execuied in one or MOTC counterparts, all of which,
when taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(h) Time is of the essence of each of Borrower's obligations under this
Agreement.



(0534034093 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL 1567 Maple, LLC, an Tilinois limited

ASSOCIATION liability company

By: %/ / /;‘__/ﬂ
Name
Title: .. Name e EN oA 2~
) Title: M ANfGed A~
GUARANTORS:

A

Name: IBRAHIM M. SHIHADEH

) f———

Name: ROBERT D. HORNER

e UL I et R i e don AR BB b =TT e e e e ppigs e o




(0534034093 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} .88
COUNTY OF COOK )

I A/A»x)&‘f J- MA-—Mi . a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State

sforesaid. . DO HEREBY  CERTIFY  that <JAMES A _FAFE ,

[ - of LaSalle Bank National Association, 15 personally known to

me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before

me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrament as his own
free and velentary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notarial Seal this 2} “Hay of J/o VE*BZ2.2005.

~— Nofa%@.u‘)lic

W@g’ A oy
; OFFICiAii, SEAL
NANCY J.iECK
| NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
y

1 Mx Commission Einres 11/30/2007

My Commission Expires: 1750007

P w .

ey

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I, NP;N&Y T MAX 2 Notary Proliz.in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that RPoBero D. Herwi€ R, the manager of 1567 Maple,
LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, who is persotially knewn to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as sucl: marager, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his’her
own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said 1567 Maple, LLC, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Movsmb e
carial Seal this 218day of Septemmec, 2005

%\S\\o,\.@u

< Némpbublic

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

NANCY J. MACK
& NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS

¢ My Commission Expires 01/30/2007

My Commission Expires: | =2 O - A0




TRy PUBLIC STATE OF (LLINOIS
. Cemmission EXpIreS

i Rt

(0534034093 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88
COUNTY OF COOK )

1 ch)f T+ MA-<K. . a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Ibrahim M. Shihadeh, who is personally known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free

and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. AL
3}5‘7" VEMAER_

rarial Seal this 2 day of Septembes, 2005.

Q(M—J
TN Nofaly Iﬁyglic

"OFiCIAL SEAL"
NANCY J. MACK
NOTARY PUBLIZ STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission E¥plies 01/30/2007

-~

My Commission Expires:__f 50 P =LY,

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

| P\)A'f\) bq J - MP« ¢ a Notasy Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Robert D. Eorrer, who is personaily known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
2l

MouBMBER
ad and Notarial Seal this X8 day of Seperionr, 2005.

Derex QN e
N~ NQ-:@IHUDI‘..;

NANCY J. MALH

01/30/2007 3

My Commission Expires: |~ 30 -~ A6P y|

o A B e 1 e R b A e



(0534034093 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE PROPERTY

A e e i

PARCEL 1: LOT | IN WHEELER'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 250 FEET WEST OF
RAILROAD OF BLOCK 63 IN EVANSTON, EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID LOT
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS.

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT AND RUNNING THENCE
WEST ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT, 26.3 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY IN
A STRAIGET LINE TO A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT, 29.1 FEET WEST
OF THE NGRTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE EAST 29.1 FEET TO THE
NORTHEAST :CRNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE EAST
LINE OF SAID LOT, 554 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, LYING IN THE
SOUTHWEST % OF G6ECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 4] NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MIKIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

PARCEL 2: LOT 2 (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF CONVEYED TO THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWES [ERN RAILWAY COMPANY BY WARRANTY DEED
DATED FEBRUARY 2, 1906 ANI) PECORDED FEBRUARY 26, 1906 AS DOCUMENT
382472 IN BOOK 9336 PAGE 490), I’ 'WHEELER'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH
250 FEET WEST OF RAILROAD IN BLOCK 63 (EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN FOR
ELMWOOD AVENUE) IN EVANSTON IN! SECTION 18 TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,

[LLINOIS

PARCEL3: LOT 1 IN PLAT OF CONSOLIDATION OF PART OF BLOCK 63 IN THE
CITY OF EVANSTON IN THE EAST Y% OF THE SW ' oF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 1, 1981 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 25888318.

PINS: 11-18-310-010-0000
11-18-310-011-0000
11-18-310-025-0000

Common Address: 1567 Maple
Evanston, 11linois

A-1



